

---

---

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

OCTOBER TERM, 1977

---

**No. 77-1844**

---

CITY OF MOBILE, ALABAMA, et al., *Appellants*,

v.

WILEY L. BOLDEN, et al., *Appellees*.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT**

---

---

Hand, Arendall, Bedsole,  
Greaves & Johnston  
Post Office Box 123  
Mobile, Alabama 36601

Legal Department of the  
City of Mobile  
Mobile, Alabama 36602

Rhyne & Rhyne  
1000 Connecticut  
Avenue N.W.  
Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20036

*Of Counsel*

C.B. ARENDALL, JR.  
WILLIAM C. TIDWELL, III  
TRAVIS M. BEDSOLE, JR.  
Post Office Box 123  
Mobile, Alabama 36601

FRED G. COLLINS  
City Attorney, City Hall  
Mobile, Alabama 36602

CHARLES S. RHYNE  
WILLIAM S. RHYNE  
DONALD A. CARR  
MARTIN W. MATZEN  
1000 Connecticut  
Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20036

*Counsel for Appellants*

---

---

(i)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
OPINION BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION.....	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	4
STATUTES INVOLVED .....	5
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Mobile's Form Of Government Was Adopted With Racially-Neutral, Good Government Purposes.....	9
B. Mobile's Electoral System Is Entirely Open To Participation By Black Citizens, Who Do In Fact Participate Actively And Exercise Sig- nificant Voting Power .....	10
C. The Courts' Treatment Of The Issue Of Racial Purpose Or Intent.....	12
D. The Remedy Ordered, And Subsequent Pro- ceedings .....	15
THE QUESTIONS ARE SUBSTANTIAL.....	16
A. THE COURTS BELOW HAVE ER- RONEOUSLY CREATED A CONSTITU- TIONAL GUARANTEE NOT OF EF- FECTIVE POLITICAL PARTICIPATION, BUT OF CERTAIN POLITICAL VIC- TORY.....	18
1. To disregard active and effective black political participation simply because it produces white officials is fundamental constitutional error.....	19
2. The courts below have erroneously given present inability of blacks, a minority of the voters, to elect black officials the status of	

(ii)

constitutional violation, contrary to <i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , <i>White v. Regester</i> , and <i>United Jewish Organizations of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey</i> .....	21
<b>B. THE COURTS' CONCLUSION THAT THE MAINTENANCE OF MOBILE'S EXISTING FORM OF GOVERNMENT IS TAINTED WITH INVIDIOUS RACIAL PURPOSE CANNOT BE SQUARED WITH <i>WASHINGTON V. DAVIS</i> AND OTHER RECENT CASES OF THIS COURT REQUIRING SUCH PURPOSE BE SHOWN.....</b>	<b>23</b>
1. The courts' tort standard of proof renders vulnerable even the continuation of facially neutral government practices supported by entirely legitimate and racially neutral policies, wherever there is general awareness of racial effect .....	24
2. The court's tort standard effectively imposes an affirmative duty of racially-conscious electoral restructuring upon legislatures, lest maintenance of the status quo be deemed invidiously discriminatory.....	26
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>APPENDICES</b>	
A. Opinion of the Court of Appeals, entered March 29, 1978 .....	1a
B. Opinion of the District Court, entered October 21, 1976, as amended October 28, 1976.....	1b
C. Judgment of the District Court.....	1c
D. Order of the District Court, establishing mayor-council government, entered March 9, 1977. .1d	
E. Order of the District Court, setting November 21, 1978 as conditional date for elections, en-	

(iii)

tered May 31, 1978.....	1e
F. Alabama Act No. 281 (Acts 1911, p. 330), as amended, Code of Alabama 1975 §§11-44-70 through 11-44-105 (1977) .....	1f
G. Alabama Act No. 823 (Acts 1965, p. 1539) .....	1g
H. Notice of Appeal .....	1h

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cases:</i>	
Abate v. Mundt, 403 U.S. 182.....	25
Austin Independent School District v. United States, 429 U.S. 990.....	14
Beer v. United States, 425 U.S. 130 .....	18,27
Blacks United for Lasting Leadership, Inc. v. City of Shreveport, 571 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. 1978), <i>re-manding</i> 71 F.R.D. 623 (W.D.La. 1976).....	19
Board of School Commissioners of Indianapolis v. Buckley, 429 U.S. 1068 .....	14
Brown v. Board of Education 349 U.S. 394 .....	26
Clark v. Peters, 422 U.S. 1031.....	3
Dallas County v. Reese, 421 U.S. 477 .....	18
Dusch v. Davis, 387 U.S. 112 .....	3,18
East Carroll Parish School Board v. Marshall, 424 U.S. 636.....	6
Green v. School Board of New Kent County, 391 U.S. 430.....	26
Hawkins v. Town of Shaw, 437 F.2d 1286 (5th Cir. 1971), <i>aff'd on rehearing en banc</i> , 461 F.2d 1171 (1972).....	6

Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle, 429 U.S. 274 .....	25
Nevett v. Sides, 571 F.2d 209 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
New Orleans v. Dukes, 472 U.S. 297 .....	3
United Jewish Organizations of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey, 430 U.S. 144 .....	<i>passim</i>
Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp., 429 U.S. 252 .....	<i>passim</i>
Vollin v. Kimbel, 519 F.2d 790 (4th Cir. 1975) .....	18
Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 .....	<i>passim</i>
Watts v. Indiana, 338 U.S. 49 .....	16
Whitcomb v. Chavis, 403 U.S. 124 .....	<i>passim</i>
White v. Regester, 412 U.S. 755 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wise v. Lipscomb, ____ U.S. ____, 98 S.Ct. 15 (Powell, J., as Circuit Justice) <i>staying</i> 551 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1977), <i>cert. granted</i> , ____ U.S. ____, 98 S.Ct. 716 .....	25
Zimmer v. McKeithen, 485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973) (en banc), <i>aff'd sub nom. East Carroll Parish School Board v. Marshall</i> , 424 U.S. 636 .....	6,14,20
<i>Constitution and Statutes:</i>	
Alabama Act No. 281 (Acts 1911, p. 330), as amended, Code of Alabama 1975 §§11-44-70 through 11-44-105 (1977) .....	3,5,8
Alabama Act No. 823 (Acts 1965, p. 1539) .....	5,8
Civil Rights Act of 1871, 42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	3
U.S. Constitution	
Amendment XIV .....	1,3,5,7,12,17
Amendment XV .....	1,3,5,7
Voting Rights Act of 1965, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §1973 <i>et seq</i> .....	3,6,9,27

28 U.S.C. §1343(3)-(4).....	3
<i>Miscellaneous:</i>	
C. Adrian & C. Press, <i>Governing Urban America</i> (4th ed. 1972) .....	22
International City Management Association, <i>Municipal Year Book</i> (1976).....	22
J. Straayer, <i>American State &amp; Local Government</i> (1974) ..	22
